
IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

In re: UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Petitioner

2021-150

On Petitions for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas in No. 6:20-cv00843-ADA and
Judge Alan D. Albright

RESPONDENTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

KARL RUPP
NIX PATTERSON, LLP
1845 Woodall Rodgers
Dallas, TX 75201
Phone: 972-831-1188
krupp@nixlaw.com

HOWARD N. WISNIA
WISNIA PC
12707 High Bluff Dr., Ste. 200
San Diego, CA 92130
Phone: 858-461-0989
howard@wisnialaw.com

DEREK TOD GILLILAND
SOREY LAW FIRM
109 W Tyler
Longview, TX 75601
Phone: 903-212-2822
derek@soreylaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

August 2, 2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Ikorongo Texas sues Samsung, LG, Bumble, Uber, and Lyft in the Western District of Texas for violating four patents.	3
B. Uber moves to transfer the case to the Northern District of California.	4
C. In response, Ikorongo again establishes it could not have filed this suit in the Northern District of California.....	5
D. Uber’s reply still fails to fully address the requirement that the action might have been filed in the proposed transferee district.	5
E. The district court denies transfer both based on statutory requirements and based on the private and public interest factors.	6
F. Uber files its writ petition raising new arguments.	6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 7

I. The panel’s order should be vacated because the panel did not defer to the District Court’s reasonable statutory interpretation. 7

II. *De novo* review of a legal issue is inappropriate on mandamus, and the Court should defer to a district court’s reasonable statutory interpretation. 15

CONCLUSION 18

ADDENDUM

Panel Order

Relevant Statutes

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
Cases	
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	1, 15, 18
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Balt.</i> 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	10, 12
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	12
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	13
<i>Hoffman v. Blaski</i> 363 U.S. 335 (1960)	1, 8, 14
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	12
<i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys.</i> 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	11
<i>In re EMC Corp.</i> 677 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	1, 16
<i>Miller & Lux, Inc. v. East Side Canal & Irrigation Co.</i> 211 U.S. 293 (1908)	13
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	10

<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i>	
140 S. Ct. 355, 361 (2019)	11
<i>Solomon v. Continental Am. Life Ins. Co.</i>	
472 F.2d 1043 (3d Cir. 1973)	10, 11
<i>TC Heartland v. Kraft Foods Group Brands, LLC.</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	11
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i>	
376 U.S. 612 (1964)	1, 14
<i>Will v. United States</i>	
389 U.S. 90 (1967)	16
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1359	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	8, 11
